This content has neither been reviewed nor approved by MCG Health.

SHP Capsule Endoscopy

AUTH: SHP Medical 81 v5 (AC)

MCG Health Ambulatory Care 26th Edition

Coverage

Link to Codes

- · Application to Products
- Authorization Requirements
- · Description of Item or Service
- Exceptions and Limitations
- Clinical Indications for Procedure
- · Document History
- Coding Information
- · References
- Codes

Coverage

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

See the appropriate benefit document for specific coverage determination. Member specific benefits take precedence over medical policy.

Application to Products

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

For Optima Medicare Plans, refer to LCD/NCD in Milliman.

Policy is applicable to Optima Virginia Medicaid and Optima Commercial Plans

Authorization Requirements

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

Pre-certification by the Plan is required.

Description of Item or Service

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

Wireless Capsule endoscopy are disposable plastic capsules. They consist of a camera or imager, a short focal lens, white light-emitting diode (LED) illumination sources, batteries, and a telemetry (wireless) transmitter and antenna.

Colon Capsule Endoscopy are used to take pictures of the colon. The capsule contains a camera, a lens, a light source and way to transfer data.

Exceptions and Limitations

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

- There is insufficient scientific evidence to support the medical necessity of wireless capsule endoscopy for the following as they are not shown to improve health outcomes upon technology review:
 - · Repeat use to verify effectiveness of surgery
 - · Procedure is used as screening test (other than esophageal varices) and is NOT reimbursable for colorectal cancer screening
 - Use as initial test in diagnosing GI bleeding
 - Use for evaluating intussusception
 - Use for evaluating colon, as it is not indicated for confirmation of lesions of pathology normally within reach of upper and lower endoscopes (lesions proximal to ligament of Treitz, or distal to ileum)
 - Use for evaluating diseases involving esophagus other than esophageal varices
 - Use for follow-up of person with known small bowel disease other than Crohn's disease
 - Use in confirming pathology identified by other diagnostic means
 - Use in evaluating stomach, as it is not indicated for confirmation of lesions of pathology normally within reach of upper and lower endoscopes (lesions proximal to ligament of Treitz, or distal to ileum)
 - Use in investigating duodenal lymphocytosis, small bowel neoplasm, or suspected irritable bowel syndrome
 - $\circ~$ Individual with GI blockage, known or suspected
 - · Individual has significantly narrow small bowel
 - Individual has known or suspected abnormal connection between bowel and/or another organ (eg, strictures or fistulas)
 - Individual has cardiac pacemaker or other implanted electromedical device
 - Individual is pregnant
 - Colon Capsule Endoscopy
 - Magnetically controlled wireless capsule
- There is insufficient scientific evidence to support the medical necessity of capsule endoscopy for uses other than those listed in the clinical indications for procedure section.

Clinical Indications for Procedure

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

- Capsule endoscopy is considered medically necessary for 1 or more of the following
 - For individual with Optima Commercial Plan with ALL of the following
 - GI condition, as indicated by 1 or more of the following

- · Celiac disease, suspected, as indicated by ALL of the following
 - · Celiac disease, suspected, based on clinical presentation and serologic testing
 - · Esophagogastroduodenoscopy and mucosal biopsy unable to be performed on patient
- · Crohn disease, known or suspected, when there is no clinical suspicion or radiologic evidence of significant stricture
- · Esophageal varices, suspected, as indicated by ALL of the following
 - Cirrhosis diagnosis confirmed
 - Esophagogastroduodenoscopy unable to be performed on patient
- · GI polyposis syndrome, known or suspected (eg, familial adenomatous polyposis, Peutz-Jeghers syndrome)
- · Iron deficiency anemia and endoscopic studies (eg, esophagogastroduodenoscopy, colonoscopy) negative for source of bleeding
- · Obscure GI bleeding, with endoscopic studies (eg, esophagogastroduodenoscopy, colonoscopy) negative for source of bleeding
- Surveillance of small intestinal tumors in person with Lynch syndrome, Peutz-Jeghers syndrome, and other polyposis syndromes affecting. the small bowel
- Service performed using Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved devices.
- · For individual with Optima Virginia Medicaid Plan, Wireless capsule endoscopy is considered medically necessary with ALL of the following
 - Service is reasonable and necessary, as indicated by 1 or more of the following
 - Investigation of suspected small intestinal bleeding in person with objective evidence of recurrent, obscure GI bleeding (eg, persistent or recurrent iron-deficiency anemia and/or persistent or recurrent positive fecal occult blood test, or visible bleeding) who has had upper and lower GI endoscopies within past 12 months (esophagogastroduodenoscopy (EGD) and colonoscopy) that have failed to identify bleeding
 - · Evaluation of regional non-metastatic carcinoid tumors of small bowel in person with carcinoid syndrome
 - Evaluation of person with celiac disease with positive serology and negative biopsy
 - · Reevaluation of person with celiac disease who remains symptomatic despite treatment and there is no suspected or confirmed GI obstruction, stricture, or fistulae
 - · Initial diagnosis in person with suspected Crohn's disease (abdominal pain or diarrhea plus one or more signs of inflammation (eg, fever, elevated white blood cell count, elevated erythrocyte sedimentation rate, or bleeding)) without evidence of disease on conventional diagnostic tests, including small-bowel follow-through or abdominal CT scan/CT enterography and upper and lower endoscopy (EGD and colonoscopy)
 - · Reevaluation of person with Crohn's disease who remains symptomatic despite treatment and there is no suspected or confirmed GI obstruction, stricture, or fistulae
 - Surveillance of small intestinal tumors in person with Lynch syndrome, Peutz-Jeghers syndrome, and other polyposis syndromes affecting the small bowel
 - · Screening or surveillance of esophageal varices
 - Service performed using Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved devices.
 - Service performed by physicians trained in endoscopy or for independent diagnostic testing facilities, which are under general supervision of physician trained in endoscopy procedures
- · Wireless Capsule Endoscopy is NOT COVERED for ANY of the following
 - · Repeat use to verify effectiveness of surgery
 - Procedure is used as screening test (other than esophageal varices) and is NOT reimbursable for colorectal cancer screening.
 - Use as initial test in diagnosing GI bleeding
 - Use for evaluating intussusception
 - · Use for evaluating colon, as it is not indicated for confirmation of lesions of pathology normally within reach of upper and lower endoscopes (lesions proximal to ligament of Treitz, or distal to ileum)
 - Use for evaluating diseases involving esophagus other than esophageal varices
 - Use for follow-up of person with known small bowel disease other than Crohn's disease
 - · Use in confirming pathology identified by other diagnostic means
 - · Use in evaluating stomach, as it is not indicated for confirmation of lesions of pathology normally within reach of upper and lower endoscopes (lesions proximal to ligament of Treitz, or distal to ileum)
 - Use in investigating duodenal lymphocytosis, small bowel neoplasm, or suspected irritable bowel syndrome
 - · Individual with GI blockage, known or suspected.
 - Individual has significantly narrow small bowel.
 - Individual has known or suspected abnormal connection between bowel and/or another organ (eg, strictures or fistulas).
 - Individual has cardiac pacemaker or other implanted electromedical device.
 - Individual is pregnant.
 - Colon Capsule Endoscopy
 - Magnetically controlled wireless capsule

Document History

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

- · Revised Dates:
 - 2023: January
 - 2022: January
 - 2021: January
 - 2019: September
 - 2016: January, April, November
 - 2015: June, December
 - 2014: March
 - 2013: May
 - 2012: April, December
 - 2011: May, September
 - 2010: May
 - 2009: April
 - 2008: August
- · Reviewed Dates:
 - 2020: January
 - 2018: September, November
 - 2017: November
 - 2016: June
 - 2007: August

· Effective Date: February 2006

Coding Information

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

- CPT/HCPCS codes covered if policy criteria is met:
 - · CPT 91110 Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (eg, capsule endoscopy), esophagus through ileum, with physician interpretation and report.
 - · CPT 91111 Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (eg, capsule endoscopy), esophagus with physician interpretation and report
- CPT/HCPCS codes considered not medically necessary per this Policy:
 - CPT 0651T Magnetically controlled capsule endoscopy, esophagus through stomach, including intraprocedural positioning of capsule, with interpretation and report
 - CPT 91113 Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (eg, capsule endoscopy), colon, with interpretation and report

References

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

References used include but are not limited to the following:

Specialty Association Guidelines; Government Regulations; Winifred S. Hayes, Inc; Uptodate; Literature Review; Specialty Advisors; National Coverage Determination (NCD); Local Coverage Determination (LCD).

(2022). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from AIM Specialty Health: https://aimspecialtyhealth.com/

(2022). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from National Comprehensive Cancer Network: https://www.nccn.org/search-result?indexCatalogue=nccn-search-index&searchQuery=capsule%

(2022, Aug 31). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from MCG: https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed26/index.html

(2022). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from Department of Medical Assistance Services: https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/global-search?keys=wireless+capsule

Ahmed, M. (2022, Apr). Video Capsule Endoscopy in Gastroenterology. Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from PubMed: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9076159/

ASGE Guidelines. (2022). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy: https://www.asge.org/home/resources/keyresources/quidelines#-miscellaneous

Cave, D. (2022, Apr 18). Wireless video capsule endoscopy. Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from UpToDate: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/wireless-video-capsule-endoscopy? search=capsule%20endoscopy&source=search_result&selectedTitle=1~68&usage_type=default&display_rank=1#H3713132753

Clinical Guidance. (2022). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from American Gerontological Association: https://gastro.org/clinical-guidance/

Colon Capsule Endoscopy for Colorectal Cancer Screening, Diagnosis, and Surveillance. (2021, Nov 09). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from Hayes, Inc. https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.pillcam4693

LCD: Colon Capsule Endoscopy (CCE) (L38755). (2021, Apr 12). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: https://www.cms.gov/medicare-

lcdid=38755&ver=6&keyword=capsule&keywordType=starts&areald=s53&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1

LCD: Wireless Capsule Endoscopy (L36427). (2021, Oct 28). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage database/view/lcd aspx?

Medical Devices; Gastroenterology- Urology Devices; Classification of the Magnetically Maneuvered Capsule Endoscopy System. (2022, May 06). Retrieved Nov 08, 2022, from Food and Drug Administration: https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2022-N-0141-0001

Capsule Endoscopy For The Diagnosis Of Small Bowel Crohn's Disease. (2021, May 04). Retrieved Dec 15, 2021, from Hayes, Inc.: https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.capsule2286

Crohn Disease in Adults. (2021, Oct 01). Retrieved Dec 28, 2021, from DynaMed: https://www.dynamedex.com/condition/crohn-disease-inadults#VIDEO CAPSULE ENDOSCOPY

Meyer, T., Baatrup, G., & Kozidis, a. (2021, Sep 13). Colon Capsule Endoscopy as a Diagnostic Adjunct in Patients with Symptoms from the Lower Gastrointestinal Tract. Retrieved Dec 28, 2021, from PubMed: https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34574011/

Vuik, F., Moen, S., Niewenburg, S., Schreuders, E., Kuipers, E., & Spaander, M. (2021, Dec 14). Applicability of colon capsule endoscopy as pan-endoscopy: From bowel preparation, transit, and rating times to completion rate and patient acceptance. Retrieved Dec 28, 2021, from PubMed: https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34917449/

Wireless Capsule Systems For Diagnosis Of Gastroparesis And Monitoring Of Gastrointestinal Motility. (2021, Jan 19). Retrieved Dec 15, 2021, from Hayes, Inc: https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.capsulegastroparesis1419

Codes

Return to top of SHP Capsule Endoscopy - AC

CPT®: 0651T, 91110, 91111, 91113

CPT copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

MCG Health Ambulatory Care 26th Edition